



\$~19

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 398/2017

SHRI PUNIT CHITKARA

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

SHRI GAGAN PREET SINGH & ORSDefendants

Through: Ms. Charu Tandon & Mr.
Mayank Mehandru, Advs. for
D-3 (joined through VC).

Mr. Atul Kumar & Mr.
Abhimanyu Sharma, Advs. for
D-4.

Mr. Harshul Mehta & Mr. Jatin
Bhatia, Advs. for D-5.

Mr. Vijay Kr. Wadhwa & Mr.
Arush Kumar Malhotra, Advs.
for D-7&8.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **26.09.2025**

**IA No.24523/2025 under Section 5 of Limitation Act
moved by defendant no.7&8 seeking condonation of
delay in filing reply to IA no.3862/2025**

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned respective counsels for the defendant no.3 to 5 accept notice of the captioned IA and submit that they have no objection to the same.
3. Heard. In view of above and in view of reasons stated in the application, the captioned IA stands allowed as prayed for and the reply to IA no.3862/2025 filed by the defendant no.7&8 is condoned and the same is allowed to be taken on record.
4. It is brought to my notice that reply to IA no.3862/2025 filed on behalf of the defendant no.7&8 is lying under objections. Learned counsel for the defendant no.7&8 is directed to take requisite steps to bring the same



on record as per law.

5. Accordingly, the captioned IA stands disposed of.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 26, 2025/ab