



\$~17

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 398/2017
SHRI PUNIT CHITKARAPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Samvartika Pathak, Adv.
(Mob. 9250611261,
e-mail: usklegal@outlook.com).

Versus

SHRI GAGAN PREET SINGH & ORS.
.....Defendants

Through: Mr. N.K. Kukreja, Adv. for
D-1&6 (joined through VC)
(Mob. 9810322310,
e-mail: kukrejankadv@gmail.com).

Mr. Mayank Mehandru, Ms.
Charu Tandon, Mr. Sarthak
Kapoor, Mr. Nikhil Kharaliya &
Mr. Raghav Tandon, Advs. for
D-3.

Mr. Jayant Malik, Adv. for D-4
(joined through VC).

Mr. Shikhar Misra, Adv. for D-5
(joined through VC).

Mr. Vijay Kumar Wadhwa, Adv.
for D-7&8.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **14.05.2026**

CS(OS) 398/2017

1. **The pleadings qua defendant no.3,4,5,7&8 are
already complete.**

2. It has already been stated by learned counsel for the
defendant no.1&6 that he does not wish to file any Written
Statement to the Amended Plaint.



3. The right of defendant no. 2 to file the Written Statement to the Amended Plaint already stands closed.
4. Vide order dated 03.11.2025, the Hon'ble Court has permitted the plaintiff to file certain additional documents.
5. The Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents qua the additional documents of plaintiff filed on behalf of defendant no. 6, 7&8 is already on record.
6. As per office note, Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 3,4&5.
7. Learned counsel for the defendant no. 1&6 submits that an Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents qua the additional documents of the plaintiff has been re-filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 yesterday vide diary no. 215266/2025. He further submits that the defendant no. 6 is relying on the same Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents. The said Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents is not yet reflected on record. Let the needful be done by defendant no. 1 to bring the same on record, before the next date of hearing.
8. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has not received the copy of Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents qua the additional documents of the plaintiff, stated to have been filed on behalf of defendant no. 4 and defendant no. 1. Let the same be supplied through e-mail during the course of the day.
9. Post receipt of the copy of Affidavits of Admission/Denial of documents, filed on behalf of



defendant no. 1&4, the plaintiff shall file a comprehensive Joint Schedule of documents in digital as well as physical form, with copy to the opposite side, before the next date of hearing.

10. Further, as per office note, the physical copies of the documents have not been filed on behalf of the parties. Parties are again directed to file physical copy of their respective documents of which e-copy is already filed on record, if not filed earlier, before the next date of hearing.

11. Re-notify the matter for marking of exhibits to the documents on 10.09.2026.

**PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 14, 2026/bs